

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-11822

THREE REGISTERED SEX OFFENDERS,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

CITY OF LYNN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE JACOB WETTERLING RESOURCE CENTER,
ASSOCIATION FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL ABUSERS,
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL
ABUSERS, INC., REFORM SEX OFFENDER LAWS, INC.,
AND FLORIDA ACTION COMMITTEE,
AND IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES

AMY M. BELGER
BBO# 629694
847 Washington Street
Holliston, MA 01746
(508) 893-6031
appellatedefender@gmail.com

ANDREW S. CROUCH
BBO# 648496
22 Putnam Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139
(617) 441-5111
acrouch@andrewcrouch.com

JENNIFER J. COX
BBO# 651027
22 Putnam Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139
(617) 441-9111
jcox@jennifer-cox.com

MARCH 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT THE LYNN SEX OFFENDER RESIDENCY ORDINANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES ON THE PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS TO MOVE FREELY WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH.....6

 A. The Lynn Sex Offender Residency Ordinance Burdens The Fundamental Right Of Intrastate Travel.....8

 B. The Lynn Sex Offender Residency Ordinance Burdens The Fundamental Right Of Familial Relationships.....10

 C. As The Lynn Sex Offender Residency Ordinance Significantly Burdens The Fundamental Rights Of Intrastate Travel And Familial Association, It Should Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....11

 1. The penalty imposed by the Lynn residency restriction ordinance is significant.....12

 2. The Lynn sex offender residency restriction ordinance is not narrowly tailored and is not the least restrictive means available to vindicate the government’s stated interest of protecting children.....17

D. In The Alternative, Should This Court Choose To Apply Rational Basis Review, The Ordinance Is Not Rationally Related To A Legitimate Governmental Interest.....20

1. There is no rational relationship between the Lynn residency restriction and the stated goal of protecting children from harmful sexual offenders.....21

2. Upholding the Lynn ordinance will likely result in the widespread passage of similar residency restrictions across the state, resulting in significant increases in homeless sex offender populations as shown by other communities with similar restrictions.....31

CONCLUSION.....37

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Crandall v. Nevada,
73 U.S. 35 (1868).....9

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937).....9

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....8

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....10

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....11

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745 (1966).....8, 9

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....11

United States v. Wheeler,
254 U.S. 281 (1920).....9

Federal Cases

King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth.,
442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971).....9

Massachusetts Cases

Commonwealth v. Bruno,
432 Mass, 489 (2000).....11-12

Commonwealth v. Weston W.,
455 Mass. 24 (2005).....10, 11

Doe v. Police Comm’r of Boston,
460 Mass. 342 (2011).....7, 10

Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.,
461 Mass. 232 (2012).....11

Gabbidon v. King,
414 Mass. 685 (1993).....7

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

In re Taylor,
60 Cal. 4th 1019 (Cal. 2015).....7, 28, 30

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment.....9

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights

Article 1.....10

Article 10.....10

Article 12.....10

Massachusetts General Laws and Statutes

G.L. c. 6, §§ 178C-178P.....19

Code of Massachusetts Regulations

803 CMR 1.40(9).....15, 19

803 CMR 1.40(12).....15, 19, 27

803 CMR 1.40(22).....15, 19

Secondary Sources

Greg Allen, "ACLU Challenges Miami Law on Behalf of Homeless Sex Offenders," National Public Radio, October 23, 2014.....35-36

Lane DeGregory, "Miami Sex Offenders Limited to Life Under a Bridge," Tampa Bay Times, August 14, 2009.....31, 34

Harris, Andrew J.R. and Hanson, R. Karl, "Sex Offender Recidivism: A Simple Question", Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness Canada, March 2004.....17

Langan, Patrick A., Schmitt, Erica L., and Durose, Matthew R., "Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released From Prison in 1994", Bureau of Justice Statistics, United States Department of Justice, November 2003..17

J. S. Levenson & L. P. Cotter, "The impact of sex offender registry restrictions: 1,000 feet from danger or one step from absurd?" International Journal of Offender Therapy and Comparative Criminology, 49(2), 168-178 (2005).....21, 24, 35

J. S. Levenson & A. Hern, "Sex Offender Residence Restrictions: Unintended Consequences and Community Reentry," Justice Research and Policy, Vol. 9, No.1, 59-74 (2007).....22-23, 26, 36

Derek W. Logue, "The Julia Tuttle Causeway Camp Saga: Ron Book, the city of Miami, and the Issue of Homeless "Sex Offenders", Once Fallen, October 24, 2014.....32-33

Terrence McCoy, "Miami Sex Offenders Live on Train Tracks Thanks to Draconian Restrictions," Miami New Times, March 13, 2014.....32

Minnesota Department of Corrections, Residential Proximity & Sex Offense Recidivism in Minnesota, April 2007.....14, 18, 23-26

Catharine Skipp, "The Lobbyist Who Put Sex Offenders Under a Bridge," Newsweek, July 24, 2009.....36

R. Tewksbury & E. Mustaine, "Stress and collateral consequences for registered sex offenders," Journal of Public Management and Social Policy (2006).....12

P. Zandbergen, J.S. Levenson, & T. Hart, "Residential proximity to schools and daycares: An empirical analysis of sex offense recidivism," Criminal Justice and Behavior, 37(5), 482-502 (2010).....*passim*

*Kristen M. Zgoba, Michael Miner, Jill Levenson,
Raymond Knight, Elizabeth Letourneau, and David
Thornton, "The Adam Walsh Act: An Examination of Sex
Offender Risk Classification Systems", Sexual abuse:
A Journal of Research and Treatment, 2015.....18, 22*
